October 23, 2019

Re: Maremont Asbestos Personal Injury Trust- Claims Filing Deadlines

Dear Claimant or Claimants' Counsel:

This letter is to remind Claimants and Claimants' Counsel of the April 21, 2023 filing deadline applicable to certain claims.

Diagnosis Prior to January 22, 2019

Claimants diagnosed prior to January 22, 2019 who satisfy one of the following provisions *must file a claim with the Trust no later than midnight Eastern Time on April 21, 2023:*

- a) The claimant filed a claim against a Debtor¹ or its predecessors prior to January 22, 2019 within the then-applicable statute of limitations; or
- b) The claimant entered into a tolling agreement with a Debtor or its predecessors prior to January 22, 2019, provided such agreement was still in effect as of that date; or
- c) The then-applicable statute of limitations for the claimant's injury was still running as of January 22, 2019.

Diagnosis On or After January 22, 2019

Claimants diagnosed after January 22, 2019 must file a claim with the Trust within three (3) years after the date of diagnosis or by midnight Eastern Time on April 21, 2023, whichever occurs later.

Please note that nothing in this letter modifies the Trust Agreement or the Trust Distribution Procedures, as amended (the "Plan Documents"), and in the event of any conflict between this letter and the Plan Documents, the Plan Documents shall prevail.

To ensure timely filing of claims, the Trust encourages use of the electronic filing options described in the filing instructions available at http://www.maremontasbestostrust.com/ If you have further questions, please contact the Trust's claims administrator using any of the following methods:

By Mail: Maremont Asbestos Personal Injury Trust

c/o MFR Claims Processing, Inc. 115 Pheasant Run, Suite 112

Newtown, PA 18940

By Fax: (215) 475-4762

By Phone: Mike Rooney (215) 702-8033

By Email: mikerooney@mfrclaims.com

¹ As used herein, "Debtor" means Maremont Corporation; Maremont Exhaust Products, Inc.; AVM, Inc.; or Former Ride Control Operating Company, Inc. (f/k/a ArvinMeritor, Inc., a Delaware corporation).